502692817 02/24/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2739423

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name		Execution Date				
TROY A ISAACSON			02/13/2014			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	BEN-X ENGINEERIN	G SOLUTION, INC.				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Street Address:

State/Country:

Postal Code:

City:

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13948215

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (269)383-5828

 Phone:
 2693817030

Email: horn@millercanfield.com

WIXOM

48393

MICHIGAN

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK AND STONE

28525 BECK ROAD, SUITE 111

Address Line 1: 277 SOUTH ROSE, SUITE 5000
Address Line 4: KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	137597/00006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY J ENGLING
Signature:	/Timothy J Engling/
Date:	02/24/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentGenX#page1.tif source=AssignmentGenX#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 032282 FRAME: 0731 ATTORNEY'S DOCKET NO. 137597-06

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Troy A. Isaacson, of Novi, Michigan, co-invented a headrest adjustment mechanism that

is included in: U.S. Utility Patent Application Serial 13/948,215, filed July 23, 2013, entitled "Headrest

Adjustment Mechanism for Vehicle Seats;" with provisional priority from Application 61/675,048 filed

on July 24, 2012; and,

WHEREAS, Gen-X Engineering Solution, Inc., a corporation, having an office located at 28525 Beck Rd.

Suite 111, Wixom, MI 48393, wants to acquire title to my interest in the aforesaid applications, the

improvements and the inventions disclosed therein, and all Letters Patent or other certificates of

protection, of the United States, or of any other country, that may be granted therefore;

WHEREAS, the co-inventor, Brett Ronzi, may assign his rights to Toyota Boshoku America, Inc., and

WHEREAS, Gen-X Engineering Solution, Inc., and Toyota Boshoku America, Inc. have terms regarding

the aforesaid applications defined in a TBA IP and Supply Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to me in hand

paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, I, Troy

A. Isaacson, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Gen-X Engineering Solution, Inc., its successors and

assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid applications, the improvements and the

inventions disclosed therein, all my priority rights pertaining to same, and all Letters Patent and other

certificates of protection, both domestic and foreign, that may be granted therefore, including any reissues

and extensions thereof, to be held by Gen-X Engineering Solution, Inc., as fully and entirely as the same

would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made; and to perform, but without

cost or expense to me, reasonable acts necessary or expedient to secure to the assignee patent or other

protection for improvements and any inventions in the United States and in all foreign countries selected

by the assignee, as fully and entirely as the same might have been secured by me had this Assignment not

been made.

(H)

PATENT REEL: 032282 FRAME: 0732

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this
day of February, 2014. Log a Saacan
Troy A. Isaacson
I, Sealed and delivered this instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set
Sandia Kaip
Signed this, 2014.
Signed this, 2014.

21931880.1\137597-00006

PATENT REEL: 032282 FRAME: 0733

RECORDED: 02/24/2014